

No.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

— ♦ —
VERMONT REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM SORRELL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

— ♦ —
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

— ♦ —
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
— ♦ —

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Susan Lee
JAMES MADISON CENTER
FOR FREE SPEECH
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
(812) 232-2434

Counsel for Petitioners
Vermont Republican State Committee;
Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc.;
Political Committee; Vermont Right to
Life Committee - Fund for Independent
Political Expenditures; Marcella Landell;
Donald R. Brunelle

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 3 |
| I. Mandatory Candidate Expenditure Limits Violate The Freedom Of Speech | 4 |
| A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Decisions of the Sixth And Tenth Circuits..... | 4 |
| B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions..... | 7 |
| C. This Case Goes To The Heart Of The Democratic Process And The First Amendment..... | 10 |
| D. Special Considerations | 10 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 1. | The Remand Serves No Purpose | 10 |
| 2. | This Court Should Reclaim Its Authority..... | 11 |
| 3. | The Expenditure Limits In This Case Are Unconstitutionally Low..... | 12 |
| II. | Vermont’s \$200-\$400 Contribution Limits Per Election Cycle Are Unconstitutionally Low..... | 16 |
| A. | The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Circuit Courts Striking Down Comparable Limits | 16 |
| B. | Upholding Such Low Contribution Limits Conflicts With This Court’s Warning That Contribution Limits That Are Too Low Are Unconstitutional..... | 19 |
| C. | This Issue Is Of Seminal Importance | 27 |
| III. | The Second Circuit’s Decision Upholding Vermont’s Presumption of Coordination, Which Provides That an Expenditure Made By A Political Party Or Committee That Benefits Six Or Fewer Candidates Is A Related Expenditure Subject to Contribution Limits, Violates the Freedoms of Political Speech and Association..... | 27 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| A. | The Second Circuit’s Decision Upholding Vermont’s Presumption of Coordination Conflicts With The Decisions of Other Federal Circuits That Have Held That Coordinated Expenditures Require Control, Cooperation, or Pre-arrangement With a Candidate | 27 |
| B. | The Second Circuit’s Decision Upholding Vermont’s Presumption of Coordination Conflicts With The Decisions of This Court Holding That Coordinated Expenditures Require Control, Cooperation, or Prearrangement With a Candidate | 29 |
| C. | This Issue Is Of Seminal Importance Because the Presumption Converts Protected Expenditures Into Contributions Subject to Contribution Limits | 30 |
| | CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE(S) |
|---|---------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>California ProLife Council Political Action Committee v. Scully</i> , 989 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Calif. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 164 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1999) | 17 |
| <i>Carver v. Nixon</i> , 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995) | 17, 18, 26 |
| <i>Citizens For Responsible Gov't State PAC v. Buckley</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (D. Colo. 1999), <i>vacated as moot Citizens for Responsible Gov't State PAC v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000) | 17, 25 |
| <i>Clifton v. FEC</i> , 114 F.3d 1309 (1st Cir. 1997) | 28 |
| <i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) | 8 |
| <i>Daggett v. Webster</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000) | 17, 20 |
| <i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999) | 28 |
| <i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431(2001) | 7-8 |
| <i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) | 8 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee,</i> | |
| 470 U.S. 480 (1985) | 8, 16, 25 |
| <i>FEC v. Public Citizen,</i> | |
| 64 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (N.D. Ga. 1999) | 28 |
| <i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,</i> | |
| 435 U.S. 765 (1978) | 8 |
| <i>Florida Right to Life, Inc. v. Mortham,</i> | |
| 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16694 (M.D. Fla. 1998) | 20 |
| <i>Frank v. City of Akron,</i> | |
| 290 F.3d 813 (6th Cir. 2002) | 17, 20 |
| <i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque,</i> | |
| 366 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2004) | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Williams,</i> | |
| 187 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1999) | 28 |
| <i>Kruse v. City of Cincinnati,</i> | |
| 142 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 1998) | 4, 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC,</i> | |
| 540 U.S. 93 (2003) | 16, 21, 29 |
| <i>National Black Police Association v. District of Columbia Board of Elections and Ethics,</i> | |
| 924 F. Supp. 270, <i>vacated as moot,</i> | |
| 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 17, 25 |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC,</i> | |
| 528 U.S. 377 (2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Republican Party v. White,</i> | |
| 536 U.S. 765 (2002) | 10 |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,</i> | |
| 490 U.S. 477 (1989) | 12 |
| <i>Russell v. Burris,</i> | |
| 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1998) | 17 |
| <i>Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC v. Adams,</i> | |
| 204 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2000) | 20 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) | 12 |
| <i>Suster v. Marshall</i> , 149 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 1998) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001) | 11-12 |
| <i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 931 P.2d 770 (1997) | 17 |
| <i>Wilkinson v. Jones</i> , 876 F. Supp. 916 (W.D. Ky. 1995)..... | 17 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS: | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 | 1 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2801-2883 | 2 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2805(a)..... | 1 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2805a(a) and (c) | 1 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2809(d) | 1 |
